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Y-Site Compatibility of Medications with Parenteral Nutrition
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Providing parenteral nutrition to pediatric patients requiring various other intravenous products
can be challenging. Evaluation of compatibility is essential; however, information is limited and
sometimes conflicting. We strove to critically evaluate and present the available published data
as a comprehensive and practical reference. To accomplish this, we weighed the strength of evi-
dence supporting compatibility versus incompatibility and provided specific conditions affecting
compatibility, where appropriate. Many commonly used medications in pediatric patients have
consistently demonstrated Y-site compatibility with parenteral nutrition and may be safely admin-
istered simultaneously. Exceptions must be noted and these medications should preferentially be
administered through a separate line, if available, or the same line may be used only after stopping
the parenteral nutrition infusion and flushing the line before and after drug administration.
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Many pediatric conditions such as abdominal
wall defects of the newborn and short bowel
syndrome warrant the use of parenteral nutri-
tion. Obtaining and maintaining venous access
in pediatric patients complicates the adminis-
tration of this form of nutrition. Many patients
require multiple treatment modalities to be
administered intravenously including, medi-
cations, fluids, blood products and nutrition.
Clinicians must optimize available access to
ensure appropriate and timely administration
of all products prior to establishing additional
access. This may require simultaneous admin-
istration of medications and parenteral nutri-
tion, therefore compatibility considerations
become essential. It is important to recognize
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that compatibility only reflects the physical
interactions such as formation of a precipitate
and does not necessarily address stability or
pharmacologic activity of the products. Pub-
lished data may report both compatibility and
stability, however most evaluate compatibility
alone. Currently there are multiple resources
to use when answering the question of compat-
ibility with parenteral nutrition. We strove to
evaluate and present the available published
data as a comprehensive and practical refer-
ence. We sought out primary literature re-
garding y-site compatibility of multiple drugs
commonly used in pediatric patients with
three different parenteral nutrition formulas,
3-in-1, 2-in-1 and lipids alone. When conflicting
results were encountered the clinical strength
was considered. When published data were not
accessible Trissel’s Handbook on Injectable
Drugs! was used. Below please find each of the
classifications utilized in this reference:
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C Compatibility has been demonstrated. When Y-site compatibility was not available, medica-
tions compatible in-solution for 24 hours were assumed to be Y-site compatible. Medications
compatible with 3-in-1 admixtures were assumed to be compatible with lipids alone.!

I Incompatibility has been demonstrated

Compatibility data not available

C/T Conflicting compatibility has been demonstrated and strength of the evidence supports

compatible

I/C Conflicting compatibility has been demonstrated and strength of the

incompatible

Medication

Acetazolamide

Acyclovir
Amikacin
Aminophylline
Amphotericin B

Ampicillin sodium

Ampicillin sodium -
Sulbactam sodium

Atracurium besylate
Aztreonam
Bumetanide
Caffeine

Cefamandole
Cefazolin Sodium

Cefepime
Cefoperazone sodium
Cefotaxime sodium
Cefotetan disodium
Cefoxitin sodium
Ceftazidime
Ceftriaxone sodium
Cefuroxime sodium
Cephalothin sodium

Chloramphenicol
sodium succinate

Chlorpromazine HCI
Cimetidine HCI
Ciprofloxacin lactate
Cisplatin

Clindamycin phosphate

Admixture Type
2-in-1 lipids 3-in-1

1 —_ J—

1 1 1
C ci ci
(@] C C

1 1 1
(@] C C
C C C
C — —
C C C
C C C
C — —
C C C
(@] C C
C — —
C C C
C C C
C C C
C C C
C C C
C C C
C C C
C — —
C C —
C C C
C C C
1 C C
1 C C
C C C

evidence supports

I References
C I
White precipitate forms immediately 2
White precipitate forms immediately 234
ot st ormutaions | 234567 8
3,49,10 2
Yellow precipitate formed
immediately 34
3,411 2,57,12
34
13
34
34
14
57,11
N Concentation of 35 34514 g
15
34,5
23,45
34
34,511
234,16
34,13
34
57,12
1,5
34
34,17
Amber discoloration in 1 to 4 hours 4 3
Amber discoloration in 1 to 4 hours 4 3
4,511
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Co-Trimoxazole 3,4
Cyclophosphamide C 34
For 2:1, found to be compatible with
) Dextrose 5%/Amino Acids 4.25%, but
Cyclosporine cn cn cn not compatible with Dextrose 25%/ 3418 34
Amino Acid 3.5%
Dexamethasone sodium C C C 234
phosphate
Digoxin C 34,19
Diphenhydramine HCI C 34
Dobutamine HCI C C C 2,346
Dopamine HCI C (@]} c/l 2,34,19 4
. Emulsion disruption occurs
Doxycycline hyclate C | 1 immediately 35 4
Brapeiidol C I I Emulsion disruption occurs in 1 to 4 3 4
hours

Enalaprilat C C C 3,4
Epinephrine HCI C — — 13
Epoetin alfa C — — 20
Syl c c c 511,13
lactobionate
Famotidine C C C 3,4,17,21,22,23,24,25
Fentanyl citrate C C C 2,3,4,26
Fluconazole C C C 34,27
Foscarnet C — — 28
Furosemide cn C C Sma“ amour.wt of precipitate f(?rmed 2,4,13,19 3

in 4 hours in select formulations

Concentrations of = 10mg/mL
Ganciclovir sodium 1/C I | resulted in precipitation within 0 to 29,30 3,429

30 mins
Gentamicin sulfate C C C 2,3,4,5,6,7,8,11,12,13
Granisetron HCI C C C 3,4
Haloperidol lactate C I 1 Emulspn d|sru.pt|on occurs 3,13 4
immediately
Emulsion disruption occurs
Heparin sodium C | 1 immediately with heparin 100 units/ 313 4
mL

Hydrochloric Acid C — — 31
Hydrocortisone sodium
/ phosphate / succinate e S e SR
Ifosfamide C C C 3,4
Imlpenem—Cllastatm C C C 34
Sodium

Only supportive of Gammagard”
Immune Globulin —/C — — 2.5%; not recommended to infuse 32

with other drugs or solutions
Indomethacin sodium I _ _ 33
trihydrate
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Insulin, regular human C C C 34,13
For 2:1, found to be compatible in
Iron dextran (@]} — I/C  solution at amino acid concentrations 34,35,36 35,37
of 2% or greater
For 2:1, compatible with dextrose
Isoproterenol HCI C C C 25%/amino acids 4.25% (electrolytes 19,38
were not added)
Kanamycin sulfate C C C 11,12,38,39
For 2:1, compatible with dextrose
Lidocaine HCI C C C 25%/amino acids 4.25% (electrolytes 19,38
were not added)
Compatible with dextrose 20%/
Linezolid C — — amino acids 4.9%j; electrolytes were 40
not added
Lorazepam C I I Partial emulsion disruption occurs in 3 4
1 hour
Magnesium sulfate C C 3,4
Mannitol C C 3,4
Meperidine HCI C C 3,4,41
Meropenem — C C 4
T I C C For 2:1, hazy precipitate formed in 0 4 3
to 1 hour
For 2:1, compatible with dextrose
25%/amino acids 4.25% (electrolytes
Methyldopate HCI C (@] (@] were not added); cracked the lipid 19,38 20
emulsion in select formulations
Met.hylprednllsolone C C C 34
sodium succinate
Substantial loss of natural turbidity
Metoclopramide HCI 1/C C C occurred immediately in select 1,4 3
formulations
Metronidazole HCI C C C 23,413
Mezlocillin sodium — — 3
Miconazole C C C 3,4,5
Midazolam HCI e I I White p'reapltate forms |mmedlately 2 3413
in select formulations
Milrinone lactate C — — 43,44
For 3:1, morphine 1 mg/mL
compatible, but 15 mg/mL was not
Morphine sulfate C (@]} cn compatible; emulsion disruption 3,4,13,41 4
occurs immediately in select
formulations
Nafcillin sodium C C C 3,457
Nitroglycerin C C C 34
Norepinephrine
bitartrate S S 5 319
Octreotide acetate C C C 34
Ondansetron HCI C I I EmuI5|o_n d|sru.pt|on occurs 3 4
immediately
Oxacillin sodium C C C 57,11
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Penicillin G potassium

Penicillin G sodium

Pentobarbitol sodium

Phenobarbitol sodium

Phenytoin sodium

Piperacillin sodium

Piperacillin sodium /
Tazobactam sodium

Potassium chloride

Potassium phosphate

Promethazine HCI

Propofol

Ranitidine HCI

Sargramostim
Sodium bicarbonate

Sodium nitroprusside
Tacrolimus
Ticarcillin disodium

Ticarcillin disodium-
Clavulanate potassium

Tobramycin sulfate
Urokinase
Vancomycin HCI
Vecuronium bromide

vitamin K1 -
phytonadione

Zidovudine

(@]

1/C

N

Nn N N N

Emulsion disruption occurs
immediately

Emulsion disruption occurs
immediately

Heavy white precipitate forms
immediately; incompatible with
dextrose

Emulsion disruption occurs
immediately; increased turbidity
occurs immediately

Amber discoloration in 4 hours in
select formulations

Propofol injection contains
approximately 10 gm fat / 100 mL

Small amount of precipitate formed
in 1 hour in select formulations

2,5,7,11,13
5,7

3

34,57

34

34

34

45

2,3,413,17
46

3,5

34
34
34,5711

3,413

2,3,4,56,7,8,11

1

2,3,456,13

13

12,47

234

34
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