Y-Site Compatibility of Medications with Parenteral Nutrition

Christine A. Robinson, PharmD and Jaclyn E. Lee, PharmD

Department of Pharmacy Practice and Administration, Ernest Mario School of Pharmacy, Rutgers University, Piscataway, New Jersey and Department of Pharmacy and Clinical Services, Hackensack University Medical Center, Hackensack, New Jersey

Providing parenteral nutrition to pediatric patients requiring various other intravenous products can be challenging. Evaluation of compatibility is essential; however, information is limited and sometimes conflicting. We strove to critically evaluate and present the available published data as a comprehensive and practical reference. To accomplish this, we weighed the strength of evidence supporting compatibility versus incompatibility and provided specific conditions affecting compatibility, where appropriate. Many commonly used medications in pediatric patients have consistently demonstrated Y-site compatibility with parenteral nutrition and may be safely administered simultaneously. Exceptions must be noted and these medications should preferentially be administered through a separate line, if available, or the same line may be used only after stopping the parenteral nutrition infusion and flushing the line before and after drug administration.

KEYWORDS medication, compatibility, parenteral nutrition, y-site

J Pediatr Pharmacol Ther 2007;12:

Many pediatric conditions such as abdominal wall defects of the newborn and short bowel syndrome warrant the use of parenteral nutrition. Obtaining and maintaining venous access in pediatric patients complicates the administration of this form of nutrition. Many patients require multiple treatment modalities to be administered intravenously including, medications, fluids, blood products and nutrition. Clinicians must optimize available access to ensure appropriate and timely administration of all products prior to establishing additional access. This may require simultaneous administration of medications and parenteral nutrition, therefore compatibility considerations become essential. It is important to recognize that compatibility only reflects the physical interactions such as formation of a precipitate and does not necessarily address stability or pharmacologic activity of the products. Published data may report both compatibility and stability, however most evaluate compatibility alone. Currently there are multiple resources to use when answering the question of compatibility with parenteral nutrition. We strove to evaluate and present the available published data as a comprehensive and practical reference. We sought out primary literature regarding y-site compatibility of multiple drugs commonly used in pediatric patients with three different parenteral nutrition formulas, 3-in-1, 2-in-1 and lipids alone. When conflicting results were encountered the clinical strength was considered. When published data were not accessible Trissel's Handbook on Injectable Drugs¹ was used. Below please find each of the classifications utilized in this reference:

Address correspondence to: Christine A. Robinson, PharmD, Department of Pharmacy Practice and Administration, Ernest Mario School of Pharmacy, Rutgers University, 160 Frelinghuysen Road, Piscataway, NJ 08854-8020, email: crobins1@rci.rutgers.edu © 2007 Pediatric Pharmacy Advocacy Group

- C Compatibility has been demonstrated. When Y-site compatibility was not available, medications compatible in-solution for 24 hours were assumed to be Y-site compatible. Medications compatible with 3-in-1 admixtures were assumed to be compatible with lipids alone.¹
- I Incompatibility has been demonstrated
- Compatibility data not available
- C/I Conflicting compatibility has been demonstrated and strength of the evidence supports compatible
- I/C Conflicting compatibility has been demonstrated and strength of the evidence supports incompatible

Medication	Admixture Type			Commonts	References	
	2-in-1	lipids	3-in-1	Comments	c	1
Acetazolamide	I	—	—	White precipitate forms immediately		2
Acyclovir	I	I	I	White precipitate forms immediately		2,3,4
Amikacin	c	C/I	C/I	Visual breaking of emulsion within 1 hour in select formulations	2,3,4,5,6,7	8
Aminophylline	C/I	с	с		3,4,9,10	2
Amphotericin B	I	I	I	Yellow precipitate formed immediately		3,4
Ampicillin sodium	C/I	с	с		3,4,11	2,5,7,12
Ampicillin sodium - Sulbactam sodium	с	с	c		3,4	
Atracurium besylate	с	—	—		13	
Aztreonam	с	с	с		3,4	
Bumetanide	с	c	с		3,4	
Caffeine	с	_	_		14	
Cefamandole	с	c	с		5,7,11	
Cefazolin Sodium	C/I	c	с	Incompatible at a dextrose concentration of 25%	3,4,5,14	3
Cefepime	с	_	_		15	
Cefoperazone sodium	С	с	с		3,4,5	
Cefotaxime sodium	с	с	с		2,3,4,5	
Cefotetan disodium	с	с	с		3,4	
Cefoxitin sodium	с	с	с		3,4,5,11	
Ceftazidime	с	с	с		2,3,4,16	
Ceftriaxone sodium	с	с	с		3,4,13	
Cefuroxime sodium	с	с	с		3,4	
Cephalothin sodium	с	—	—		5,7,12	
Chloramphenicol sodium succinate	с	c	_		1,5	
Chlorpromazine HCI	с	c	с		3,4	
Cimetidine HCI	с	с	с		3,4,17	
Ciprofloxacin lactate	I	с	с	Amber discoloration in 1 to 4 hours	4	3
Cisplatin	I	с	с	Amber discoloration in 1 to 4 hours	4	3
Clindamycin phosphate	с	с	с		4,5,11	

Co-Trimoxazole	с	с	с		3,4	
Cyclophosphamide	с	с	с		3,4	
Cyclosporine	C/I	C/I	C/I	For 2:1, found to be compatible with Dextrose 5%/Amino Acids 4.25%, but not compatible with Dextrose 25%/ Amino Acid 3.5%	3,4,18	3,4
Dexamethasone sodium phosphate	с	c	c		2,3,4	
Digoxin	с	с	с		3,4,19	
Diphenhydramine HCI	с	с	с		3,4	
Dobutamine HCI	с	с	с		2,3,4,6	
Dopamine HCI	с	C/I	C/I		2,3,4,19	4
Doxycycline hyclate	с	I	I	Emulsion disruption occurs immediately	3,5	4
Droperidol	c	I	I	Emulsion disruption occurs in 1 to 4 hours	3	4
Enalaprilat	с	с	с		3,4	
Epinephrine HCI	с	—	—		13	
Epoetin alfa	с	—	—		20	
Erythromycin lactobionate	с	c	с		5,11,13	
Famotidine	с	с	с		3,4,17,21,22,23,24,25	
Fentanyl citrate	с	c	с		2,3,4,26	
Fluconazole	с	с	с		3,4,27	
Foscarnet	с	—	—		28	
Furosemide	C/I	c	c	Small amount of precipitate formed in 4 hours in select formulations	2,4,13,19	3
Ganciclovir sodium	I/C	I	Т	Concentrations of \geq 10mg/mL resulted in precipitation within 0 to 30 mins	29,30	3,4,29
Gentamicin sulfate	с	с	с		2,3,4,5,6,7,8,11,12,13	
Granisetron HCI	с	с	с		3,4	
Haloperidol lactate	с	I	I	Emulsion disruption occurs immediately	3,13	4
Heparin sodium	c	Т	Т	Emulsion disruption occurs immediately with heparin 100 units/ mL	3,13	4
Hydrochloric Acid	с	_	_		31	
Hydrocortisone sodium / phosphate / succinate	с	c	c		3,4,13	
lfosfamide	с	с	с		3,4	
lmipenem-Cilastatin Sodium	с	c	с		3,4	
Immune Globulin	—/ C	_	_	Only supportive of Gammagard [®] 2.5%; not recommended to infuse with other drugs or solutions	32	
Indomethacin sodium trihydrate	I	—	—			33

Insulin, regular human	с	с	с		3,4,13	
Iron dextran	C/I	_	I/C	For 2:1, found to be compatible in solution at amino acid concentrations of 2% or greater	34,35,36	35,37
Isoproterenol HCI	c	c	с	For 2:1, compatible with dextrose 25%/amino acids 4.25% (electrolytes were not added)	19,38	
Kanamycin sulfate	с	с	с		11,12,38,39	
Lidocaine HCI	c	с	с	For 2:1, compatible with dextrose 25%/amino acids 4.25% (electrolytes were not added)	19,38	
Linezolid	с	_	_	Compatible with dextrose 20%/ amino acids 4.9%; electrolytes were not added	40	
Lorazepam	с	I	I	Partial emulsion disruption occurs in 1 hour	3	4
Magnesium sulfate	с	с	c		3,4	
Mannitol	С	с	С		3,4	
Meperidine HCI	с	с	c		3,4,41	
Meropenem	_	c	с		4	
Methotrexate	I	c	c	For 2:1, hazy precipitate formed in 0 to 1 hour	4	3
Methyldopate HCI	c	C/I	C/I	For 2:1, compatible with dextrose 25%/amino acids 4.25% (electrolytes were not added); cracked the lipid emulsion in select formulations	19,38	20
Methylprednisolone sodium succinate	с	с	c		3,4	
Metoclopramide HCI	I/C	c	c	Substantial loss of natural turbidity occurred immediately in select formulations	1,4	3
Metronidazole HCI	с	с	с		2,3,4,13	
Mezlocillin sodium	с	_	_		3	
Miconazole	c	c	с		3,4,5	
Midazolam HCl	I/C	I	I	White precipitate forms immediately in select formulations	42	3,4,13
Milrinone lactate	c	—			43,44	
Morphine sulfate	c	C/I	C/I	For 3:1, morphine 1 mg/mL compatible, but 15 mg/mL was not compatible; emulsion disruption occurs immediately in select formulations	3,4,13,41	4
Nafcillin sodium	с	с	с		3,4,5,7	
Nitroglycerin Norepinephrine hitartrate	с	с	с		3,4	
	с	с	с		3,19	
Octreotide acetate	с	с	с		3,4	
Ondansetron HCI	с	Т	I	Emulsion disruption occurs immediately	3	4
Oxacillin sodium	С	с	с		5,7,11	

Penicillin G potassium	с	с	с		2,5,7,11,13	
Penicillin G sodium	с	_	_		5,7	
Pentobarbitol sodium	c	Т	I	Emulsion disruption occurs immediately	3	4
Phenobarbitol sodium	c	Т	I	Emulsion disruption occurs immediately	3	4
Phenytoin sodium	I	I	-	Heavy white precipitate forms immediately; incompatible with dextrose		1,13
Piperacillin sodium	c	c	с		3,4,5,7	
Piperacillin sodium / Tazobactam sodium	c	c	с		3,4	
Potassium chloride	с	с	с		3,4	
Potassium phosphate	I	I	I	Emulsion disruption occurs immediately; increased turbidity occurs immediately		3,4
Promethazine HCI	C/I	c	с	Amber discoloration in 4 hours in select formulations	3,4	3
Propofol	c	—	—	Propofol injection contains approximately 10 gm fat / 100 mL	45	
Ranitidine HCI	c	c	c		2,3,4,13,17	
Sargramostim	с	_	_		46	
Sodium bicarbonate	I/C	c	c	Small amount of precipitate formed in 1 hour in select formulations	3,5	3
Sodium nitroprusside	с	с	с		3,4	
Tacrolimus	с	с	с		3,4	
Ticarcillin disodium	с	с	с		3,4,5,7,11	
Ticarcillin disodium- Clavulanate potassium	c	c	c		3,4,13	
Tobramycin sulfate	с	с	с		2,3,4,5,6,7,8,11	
Urokinase	c	—	—		1	
Vancomycin HCI	с	с	с		2,3,4,5,6,13	
Vecuronium bromide	С	_	_		13	
vitamin K1 - phytonadione	c	c	_		12,47	
Zidovudine	с	с	с		2,3,4	

DISCLOSURE The authors declare no conflicts or financial interest in any product or service mentioned in the manuscript, including grants, equipment, medications, employment, gifts, and honoraria.

REFERENCES

- 1. Trissel LA, Handbook on Injectable Drugs, 13th ed, Bethesda, MD: American Society of Health-System Pharmacists, Inc, 2005.
- 2. Veltri M, Lee CKK. Compatibility of neonatal parenteral nutrient solutions with selected intravenous drugs. Am J Health-Syst Pharm 1996;53:2611-2613.
- 3. Trissel LA, Gilbert DL, Martinez JF, et al. Compatibility of parenteral nutrient solutions with selected drugs during simulated Y-site administration. Am J Health-Syst Pharm 1997;54:1295-1300.

- 4. Trissel LA, Gilbert DL, Martinez JF, Baker MB, Walter WV, Mirtallo JM. Compatibility of medications with 3-in-1 parenteral nutrition admixtures. J Parenter Enteral Nutr 1999;23:67-74.
- 5. Watson D. Piggyback compatibility of antibiotics with pediatric parenteral nutrition solutions. J Parenter Enteral Nutr 1985;9:220-224.
- 6. Schilling CG. Compatibility of drugs with a heparin-containing neonatal total parenteral nutrient solution. Am J Hosp Pharm 1988;45:313-314.
- 7. Kamen BA, Gunther N, Sowinsky N, et al. Analysis of antibiotic stability in a parenteral nutrition solution. Pediatr Infect Dis 1985;4:387-389.
- 8. Bullock L, Clark JH, Fitzgerald JF, et al. The stability of amikacin, gentamicin, and tobramycin in total nutrient admixtures. J Parenter Enteral Nutr 1989;13:505-509.
- 9. Andreu A, Cardona D, Pastor C, et al. Itravenous aminophylline: in vitro stability of fat-containing TPN. Ann Pharmacother 1992;26:127-128.
- 10. Niemiec PW Jr, Vanderveen TW, Hohenwarter MW et. al. Stability of aminophylline injection in three parenteral nutrient solutions. Am J Hosp Pharm 1983;40: 428-432.
- 11. Baptisa RJ, Lawrence RW. Compatibility of total nutrient admixtures and secondary antibiotic infusions. Am J Hosp Pharm 1985;42:362-363.
- 12. Schuetz DH, King JC. Compatibility and stability of electrolytes, vitamins and antibiotics in combination with 8% amino acids solutions. Am J Hosp Pharm 1978;35:33-44.
- Gilbar PJ, Groves CF. Visual compatibility of total parenteral nutrition solution (Synthamin 17 premix) with selected drugs during simulated Y-site injection. Aust J Hosp Pharm 1994;24:167-170.
- 14. Nahata MC, Zingarelli J, Durrell DE. Stability of caffeine citrate injection in intravenous admixtures and parenteral nutrition solutions. J Clin Pharm Ther 1989;14:53-55.

- 15. Package Insert Maxipime® (Cefepime). Bristol Meyers Squibb Company, Princeton, New Jersey. Revised December 2003.
- Wade CS, Lampasona V, Mullins RE, Parks RB. Stability of ceftazidime and amino acids in parenteral nutrient solutions. Am J Hosp Pharm 1991;48:1515-1519.
- 17. Hatton J, Luer M, Hirsch J, et al. Histamine receptor antagonists and lipid stability in total nutrient admixtures. J Parenter Enteral Nutr 1994;18:308-312.
- Jacobson PA, Maksym CJ, Landvay A, Weiner N, Whitmore R. Compatibility of cyclosporine with fat emulsion. Am J Hosp Pharm 1993;50:687-690.
- Baptisa RJ, Dumas GJ, Bistrian BR, et al. Compatibility of total nutrient admixtures and secondary cardiovascular medications. Am J Hosp Pharm 1985;42:777-778.
- 20. Ohls RK, Christensen RD Stability of human recombinant epoetin alfa in commonly used neonatal intravenous solutions. Ann Pharmacother 1996; 30:466-468.
- 21. DiStefano JE, Mitrano JE, Baptista FP, et al. Long-term stability of famotidine 20 mg/mL in a total parenteral nutrient solution. Am J Hosp Pharm 1989;46:2333-2335.
- 22. Bullock L, Fitzgerald JF, Glick MR, et al. Stability of famotidine 20 and 40 mg/L and amino acids in total parenteral nutrient solutions. Am J Hosp Pharm 1989;46:2321-2325.
- 23. Bullock L, Fitzgerald JF, Glick MR. Stability of famotidine 20 and 50 mg/L in total nutrient admixtures. Am J Hosp Pharm 1989;46:2326-2329.
- 24. Montoro JB, Pou L, Salvador P, et al. Stability of famotidine 20 and 40 mg/L in total nutrient admixtures. Am J Hosp Pharm 1989;46:2329-2332.
- 26. Moshfeghi M, Ciuffo J. Visual compatibility of fentanyl citrate with parenteral nutrient solutions [Letters]. Am J Health Sys Pharm 1998;55:1194-1197.
- 27. Couch P, Jacobson P, Johnson CE. Stability of fluconazole and amino acids in parenteral nutrient solutions. Am J Hosp Pharm 1992;49:1459-1462.

- 28. Baltz JK, Kennedy P, Minor JR, Gallelli J. Visual compatibility of foscarnet with other injectable drugs during simulated Y-site administration. Am J Hosp Pharm 1990;47:2075-2077.
- 29. Outman WR, Mitrano FP, Baptista RJ. Visual compatibility of ganciclovir sodium and parenteral nutrient solution during simulated Y-site injection. Am J Hosp Pharm 1991;48:1538-1539.
- 25. Shea BF, Souney PF. Sability of famotidine in a 3-in-1 total nutrient admixture. DCIP; 1990;24: 232-235.
- 30. Johnson CE, Jacobson PA, Chan E. Stability of ganciclovir sodium and amino acids in parenteral nutrient solutions. Am J Hosp Pharm 1994;51:503-508.
- 31. Mirtallo JM, Rogers KR, Johnson JA, et al. Stability of amino acids and the availability of acid in total parenteral nutrition solutions containing hydrochloric acid. Am J Hosp Pharm 1981;38:1729-1731.
- 32. Lindsay CA, Dang K, Adams JM, Ou CN, Baker CJ. Stability and activity of intravenous immunoglobulin with neonatal dextrose and total parenteral nutrient solutions. Ann Pharmacother 1994;28:1014-1017.
- 33. Ishisaka DY, VanVleet J, Marquardt E. Visual compatibility of indomethacin sodium trihydrate with drugs given to neonates by continuous infusion. Am J Hosp Pharm 1991;48:2442-2443.
- 34. Wan KK, Tsallas G. Dilute iron dextran formulation for addition to parenteral nutrient solutions. Am J Hosp Pharm 1980;37:206-210.
- 35. Mayhew SL, Quick MW. Compatibility of iron dextran with neonatal parenteral nutrient solutions. Am J Health-Syst Pharm 1997;54:570-571.
- Tu YH, Knox NL, Biringer JM, et al. Compatibility of iron dextran with total nutrient admixtures. Am J Hosp Pharm 1992;49:2233-2235.
- Vaughan LM, Small C, Plunkett V. Incompatibility of iron dextran and a total nutrient admixture. Am J Hosp Pharm 1990;47:1745-1746.

- 38. Athanikar N, Boyer B, Deamer R, et al. Visual compatibility of 30 additives with a parenteral nutrient solution. Am J Hosp Pharm 1979;36:511-513.
- 39. Feigin RD. Moss KS. Shackelford PG Antibiotic stability in solutions used for intravenous nutrition and fluid therapy. Pediatrics 1973;51:1016-1026.
- 40. Trissel LA, Williams KY, Gilbert DL. Compatibility screening of linezolid injection during simulated Y-site administration with other drugs and infusion solutions. J Am Pharm Assoc 2000;40:515-519.
- 41. Pugh CB, Pabis DJ, Rodriguez C. Visual compatibility of morphine sulfate and meperidine hydrochloride with other injectable drugs during simulated Y-site injection. Am J Hosp Pharm 1991;48:123-125.
- 42. Bhatt-Mehta V, Rosen DA, King RS, Maksym CJ. Stability of midazolam hydrochloride in parenteral nutrient solutions. Am J Hosp Pharm 1993;50:285-288.
- 43. Akkerman SR, Zhang H, Mullins RE, Yaughn K. Stability of milrinone lactate in the presence of 29 critical care drugs and 4 i.v. solutions. Am J Health-Syst Pharm 1999;56:63-68.
- 44. Veltri MA, Conner KG. Physical compatibility of milrinone lactate injection with intravenous drugs commonly used in the pediatric intensive care unit. Am J Health-Syst Pharm 2002;59:452-454.
- 45. Bhatt-Mehta V, Paglia RE, Rosen DA. Stability of propofol with parenteral nutrient solutions during simulated Ysite injection. Am J Health-Syst Pharm 1995;52:192-196.
- 46. Trissel LA, Bready BB, Kwan JW, Santiago NM. Visual compatibility of sargramostim with selected antineoplastic agents, anti-infectives, or other drugs during simulated Y-site injection. Am J Hosp Pharm 1992;49:402-406.
- 47. Dahl GB, Svensson L, Kinnander NJ, Zander M, Bergstrom UK. Stability of multivitamins in soybean oil fat emulsion under conditions simulating intravenous feeding of neonates and children. J Parenter Enteral Nutr 1994;18:234-239.